Pronovost

OPERATOR'S / PARTS
MANUAL

Auto-Load Round Bale Handler
Models
P-6808 P-6812 P-6816
P-6808M P-6812M P-6816M

No. C416 03/06



cd
Yorw, pronovost.a°-
Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 2006

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

[

o N O Ol

10

Item Page
INEFOTUCTION L.ttt bttt be et snee e 5
T (11T U U RRTPPPRTRPS 6
GENEIAl SAFELY ......eiiieii e et 6
Safety 1IN OPEIALION .......oiviiiieiiicie et 6
Safety With MAINTENANCE .........coiiiiiieiiee e 6
Safety 1N TIANSPOIT ...t ere e 6
SAFELY 1N SEOTAGE ..ottt r e e 6
DECAIS ...t e et e e be e nareeres 7
SAFELY DBCAIS ... 7
MaINtENANCE DECAIS .......eiieeeiiee et 8
SHANT-UP ettt bt b e h et b e e Rr e b e e nan e e reennneas 9
BasiC Start-Up PrOCEAUIES .......c.eiieiiiieie et 9
AGJUSTMENTS ..ttt sbe et s be e e 10
(@] 0T -1 ([0 o EO USRS 11
MAINTENANCE ... bttt ettt b e be et e e be s st e sneenas 13
Y (0] =10 I TP TP PP 14
SPECITICALIONS ...ttt b e e s r e e enes 15
= U C 1] S PRRORRPPRPR 16
Auto-Load Round Bale Handler P-6808 and P-6808M ............cccoceviiiniienicnnnnne 16
Auto-Load Round Bale Handler P-6812 and P-6812M ..........cccovvviiniiencninnn 19
Auto-Load Round Bale Handler P-6816 and P-6816M ............cccoceviiiiiiennnnnnne 22
Electric system P-6808, P-6812 and P-6816 ...........cccoccereeieniienieninie e, 25
Electrique cchema "LADDER diagram' .......cccooeiieriiinneenesie e 27
Hydraulic SyStem: P-6808...........ccoiiiiiiiiieieee e e 29
Hydraulic system: P-6808M and third bale row option...........cccccceviviiiievieiiieenen, 30
Hydraulic SYStemM: P-68L12 ..........cooiiiiiieiecieieee e e 32
Hydraulic system: P-6812M and third bale row option...........cccooeieiiiniieniennnne 34
Hydraulic SYStEM P-68L6 ..........ccccuiiiiiieieciieieee e 36
Hydraulic system: P-6816M and third bale row option...........cccccceviveivievieicieenen, 38
Hydraulic system for third bale row on P-6808, P-6812 and P-6816...................... 40
CYlINAEN B0AT20 ..t ettt ettt sre e e 41
CYIINAEI B5B24 ...ttt nre s 42
CYlINAEr B0FTBA ...ttt eas 43
CYlINAEr B0TRILZ ...ttt ettt sre s 44
CUSNION VAIVE ...t 45
Telescopic Cylinder 110-00471........coooieinieiiere e e 46
Hubs HB001 HI10000 .......cccueieierieieiesiesie e stesre e eesie e et sre e neesee s 47
TOPQUE CRAIT ...ttt sttt sb et e neesbeebeanee 48
WWAETANTY ...t b b s bt e s be e e s ne e e s nnee e 49






INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new Auto-Load Round Bale
Handler. It contains important information which will
help you achieve excellent returns with your round
bale handler for years to come.

Please read this manual completely before operating
this equipment and keep it for future reference.

Before using the equipment, you or any other person
who will be operating the Round Bale Handler must
be familiarized with the safety recommendations.
Please read carefully and be sure to understand and
follow all recommendations and procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides of the
equipment are identified while standing behind the
machine and facing it.

If you require additional information on your Round
Bale Handler, please contact your PRONOVOST
Dealer.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your Auto-Load
Round Bale Handler in the space provided.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST replacement parts.

The model and serial numbers are on the nameplate
shown on Figure 1.

Figure 1

MODEL.: &5
SERIAL NO.: £
DATE OF PURCHASE: Yot




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol "SAFETY ALERT" is used in this
manual and on the safety decals on the Round Bale
Handler. It warns you of the possibility of danger.

Carefully read, understand and follow all safety
recommendations before operating the unit.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Careful operation is the best assurance against
accidents. Carefully read this manual and follow
all recommendations before operating your Round
Bale Handler. It is the owner’s responsibility to
make sure that anyone who will operate the unit
will read this manual before operating the
equipment.

Never let a child nor unauthorized persons operate
the machine.

Do not modify the equipment. Any non
authorized modification may affect the efficiency
and/or safety of the equipment.

Never operate the Round Bale Handler with
defective parts or if damaged in any way. Have it
repaired before operating.

Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on
page 48.

Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate a leak.
Gloves must be worn.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Be sure there are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the ma-
chine when in operation or unloading.

Be careful when adjusting equipment with engine
running.

Keep your body, hands, feet, hair and clothing
away from moving parts.

Do not stand nor allow anyone to stand under
elevated parts of the machine.

When not in use, always lock the loading arms
with the pin provided. (Figure 10, page 9)

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1)

2)

3)

4)

Perform maintenance according to the
recommendations contained in this manual.

Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures
before doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

Regularly check hydraulic lines and fittings for
leaks. Replace if necessary.

If you must perform work under the raised
platform, always block it in position in a safe
manner.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1)

2)

3)

Check local regulations for the transport of your
Round Bale Handler on the road.

Be alert when pulling the Round Bale Handler on
the road. Do not allow anyone to stand on it while
in motion.

Be careful while backing-up.

SAFETY IN STORAGE

1)

-6-

Lock the loading arms with the pin provided.
(Figure 10, page 9)



DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety

precautions are indicated. Locate them on the ma-

chine and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged,

lost or illegible, install a new one. Each decal is
identified with a letter and part number. The
following photos indicate where each one must be

A ATTENTION

- FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL.

KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER

installed. DRIVEN PARTS.

STOP ENGINE BEFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT.

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE.

KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

- POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION.

- GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS ELOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OU ROTATIFS.

- AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

- ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE POUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT.

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQU'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

- GARDER LES GENS ET LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE,

| & GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PLACE.
PA

Figure 2 Figure 4

Decal A Part no.: A101 Decal B Part no.: A102

PR e

Figure 3 - | Figure 5



DECALS (cont'd)

\\\ ADANGER ///. MAINTENANCE DECALS

Figure 6 The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
Decal C Part no.: A103 lubrification. Refer to the maintenance section for
more details.

Part no.: A105

Part no.: A106

Figure 8



START-UP

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES
1) Oil flow recommended 15 to 18 gal. US / min.

2) Lubricate all points with a good quality multi use
grease.

3) Adjust tire pressure according to manufacturer's
recommendation.

4) Install all hydraulic hoses and fittings compatible
with your equipment.

Models P-6808, P-6812 & P-6816 only.

5) Ifyourtractorisequipedwithaclosed center hydraulic
system, the conversion kit P-6890CF must be installed.
Aplug-insolenoid valve is provided as an option and
must be connected to the hydraulic circuit and to the
electric circuit. (Figure 9).

Models P-6812 & P-6816 only.
6) A third hydraulic line is required to return the oil
directly to the hydraulic reservoir of the tractor.

7) Hook up the Round Bale Handler to the tractor and
connect the hydraulic hoses as indicated in page 28,
30, 32,34, 36 or 38.

Models P-6808, P-6812 & P-6816 only.

8) Install the control module in a convenient
location near the tractor seat, usualy on the right
hand side.

9) Operate all hydraulic fonctions in order to purge the
system. Do not forget to remove the pin locking
the loading arm in the upright position (Figure
10) and assure there is no one within 10 feet of
the loading area.

10) Check the oil level in the tractor's hydraulic oil
reservoir.

11) Install hinged bale slides. Insert the bolts so that the
nuts are toward the outer side of the bale row to
prevent the bale twine from snagging on the nuts.
(Figure 11)

Figure 11

12) Although it is possible to transport an additionnal
bale in the loading arm, its weight must not exceed

1000 Ibs.
-9-



START-UP (cont'd)

ADJUSTMENTS

LOADING ARMS (Patented)

1) Adjust the opening and position of the loading

-~ B _- arms according to recommendations (Figure 12).
— Adjust length A to 14" and length B to (Bale
diameter less 8" to 10"). The dimensions given are
to be used as a guide only since they may vary
according to the bale size, weight and degree of
softness.
| = —|A
T SIDE RAILS
;} ) 1) Adjust the side rails position according to the bale

size and configuration (Figure 13). This
adjustment is to prevent the rocking of the bales
from side to side during transportation.

Figure 12

BALE RAM

Models P-6808, P-6812 & P-6816 only.

1) The length of stroke is factory set for the
longest bale dimension (5 1/2") (holes A & B)
although the stroke can be shortened to further
increase the efficiency of the machine while
handling shorter bales (4') (holes B & C)
(Figure 14).

SWIVEL HITCH ASSEMBLY

1) Adjust the swivel hitch assembly to keep the
machine parallel with the ground. Two sets of bolt
holes are provided (Figure 15) to keep the machine
level in operation.

Figure 13

Figure 14 Figure 15

-10 -



START-UP (cont'd)

OPERATION

©)

50 06

FUSE 10 A.

O,

st —

©)

©)

Models P-6808, P-6812 & P-6816 only.
1) First familiarize yourself with the controls and
their fonctions. (Figure 16)

2) Remember that the Round Bale Handler is
designed and built to turn the bales and load them
non stop, consequently, the direction of travel will
usualy be the same as the baler's.

3) When ready for the first bale, lower the loading

Figure 16

arm to just a few inches above the ground, slow
down this is a practice round, line up the machine
so that the outer corner of the bale will touch at
approximately 1/3 to 1/2 way up the angled part of

)

the outer arm. (Figure 17)

4) Raise the loading arm as soon or slightly before
the bale reaches the bottom of the "U". (Figure 18)

5) Keep raising the bale until it drops onto the
platform. Do the same for loading the second row.
Then start lowering the loading arm in order to
disengage the limit switch (there is a limit switch
installed on the machine, preventing the bale ram
and the dumping platform from being activated if
the loading arm isn't lowered enough).

Figure 17

Models P-6808, P-6812 & P-6816 only.
6) Momentarily actuate the ram control lever

-
=
=

I

==

(ram switch in the "AUTQO" position). The ram
will index the two bales toward the rear and
will automatically return to the front position.

7) Once accustomed to the machine and its operation,
you will notice that by slightly altering the
alignment of the bale relative to the outside
loading arm, you will be able to turn it and load it
much more rapidly. In this case, the bale should
hit the loading arm slightly closer to the heel.

Figure 18

-11 -



START-UP (cont'd)

Figure 19

Models P-6812, P-6812M, P-6816 & P-6816M

only.

7) When the first pair of bales loaded reach the
bale supports at the extreme rear end of the
platform, an indicator will pop out on the front
corner of the platform opposite from the
loading arm. (Figure 19)

8) To unload the bales, simply back up to the area
where you wish to deposit the bales, open up the
loading arm slightly to clear the platform. Raise
the platform fully, then slowly move forward.

Model P-6808 & P-6808M only.

9) The P-6808 and P-6808M models permits to
unload 2 stacks of 3 bales high vertically (Fig.
20), by using the vertical forks at rear (Fig.
21) included with the machine. Therefore, the
loading capacity is limited to 6 bales (4' long
bales).

10) To unload in rows on the ground, the rear bale
support must be used, which permits maxi-
mum capacity load of 8 bales. A maximum
angle indicator is installed on the machine.
When the yellow pin appears, the ideal unload
angle is reached (Fig.22).

Figure 20

Figure 21 Figure 22

-12 -




MAINTENANCE

The Auto-Load Round Bale Handler is designed to

save you energy, time and money, take care of it,
protect your investment.

1)

2)

3)

4)

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease to avoid injecting
contaminants.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.
Lubricate all grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation. (Do not forget the Bale Ram, 4 bronze

bushings).

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

6)

7)

8)

-13-

Check nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary, use
torque chart page 48.

Check all bolts on wheels after the first 5 hours of
operation and then every 50 hours.

Check tire pressure every 50 hours. Adjust
according to manufacturer's recommendations
indicated on the tires.

Keep your equipment clean, it is good practice.



STORAGE

1) Store the Auto-Load Round Bale Handler in a
cool, dry place.

2) Keep tires off the ground and cover them if left
exposed to the sun.

3) Keep all piston rod in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements.

4) Clean your Auto-Load Round Bale Handler.

5)

6)

7)

-14 -

Thoroughly inspect all parts of the Round Bale
Handler. Replace or repair worn or defective parts.

Touch-up or repaint if necessary.

Lubricate all points before storage.



SPECIFICATIONS

MODELS P-6808 | P-6808M P-6812 | P-6812M P-6816 P-6816M
Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (tons) 8 12 16

Diam. of bales 4'to51/2' (6'opt.) 4't051/2' (6'opt.) 4'to51/2' (6'opt.)
Length of bales 4't051/2' 4't051/2' 4't051/2'
Sides adjustable to bales @ Std. Std. Std.

4" Number of bales 6 vertical - 8 horizontal 12 16

2 Vertical unloading 2 stacks of 3 bales --- ---

| | Horizontal unloading 2 parallel rows 2 parallel rows 2 parallel rows
g of 4 bales of 6 bales of 8 bales

S| Number of bales 4 vertical - 6 horizontal 10 14

2 Vertical unloading 2 stacks of 2 bales --- ---

| | Horizontal unloading 2 parallel rows 2 parallel rows 2 parallel rows
g of 3 bales of 5 bales of 7 bales
Overall length 24' 9" 317" 39' 7"
Overall width 8'6"to 10'0" 86"to 10'0" 8'6"to 10'0"
Platform height 44" 44" 44"
Dumping angle 35 deg. and 90 deg. 35 degrees 35 degrees
Tread width (c/c) 81v2" 85" 81%"

Hitch weight (empty)

1500 Ibs.approx.

1800 Ibs.approx.

2800 Ibs.approx.

Swivel hitch Std. Std. Std.
Automatic return of bale ram Std. - Std. - Std. -
Remote control Std. - Std. - Std. -
Axle Simple Tandem Tandem
Hub (capacity) 10000 Ibs. 8000 lbs. 10000 Ibs.
Spindles (diameter) 31/4" 31/4" 31/4"
Standard wheels (dimensions) W16C16.1 W14C16.1 W16C16.1
Optional wheels (dimensions) - W16C16.1 -
Wheels (number of bolts) 8 bolts 8 bolts 8 holts
Standard tires 21.5L.16.1/10ply 16.5L.16.1/10ply 21.5L.16.1/10ply
Optional tires - 21.5L.16.1/10ply -

Oil flowrecommended 15to 18 gal. US/min. 15to 18 gal. US/min. 15to 18 gal. US/min.
Tractor required 65t0 80 HP 80to 100HP 100to 150HP

Total weight

5700 Ibs approx.

6800 Ibs approx.

9500 Ibs approx.

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

-15 -




AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6808 & P-6808M

170-01117




AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6808 & P-6808M (cont'd)

REF.

—
QUOWoONOOCOP,WN-=

NN NMNDMNN,L, AR, A aAamAam A A A A
POWON—_,OOO0OONOOOOOPWON -

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

PART #

110-27061
120-00122
110-00382
110-27101
307-46490
110-00411
Std.
150-00271
Std.
110-20561
Std.
300-32250
140-00481
140-04801
Std.
300-40310
30AT20
150-01841
Std.
110-00431
190-00071
140-04671
327-36310
150-00142

PN-21.5L16.1

W16C16.1
36133
110-00391
Std.
35B24
110-00282
120-00082
300-46490
110-06501
110-06511
30FT84
150-00911
110-03831
371-46000
336-46000
130-00591
160-00811
Std.
110-03851
300-38490
322-20310
32254
306-560640
110-04761

DESCRIPTION O.Té
oY =T =T oo 0 1T 1
L@ T =T g T o TP 1T 1
[IoF-To [TaTe K= T 0 a =T8T o] o Yo (R P 1 1
BaCK Platl .ottt 2 2
Bolt 3/4" NF x 4 1/2" Ig GR12 + nylon locknut .........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiieenes 8 8
Clevis pin 1 1/4"™ dia. X 6 3/8" Ig «eueuiieii e 2 2
ROIl PIN T/4™ di@. X 2 " Ig ciueiriiiii i e e e e e 3 3
T 1T 1
HItCh Pin Gl ceei i e e 10 10
Jack 12 000 IbS (Arop 18Q) cuevieieiiiiei i e e ae e 1 1
VIrE CliD T 8 o - 4
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut ........cooiiiiii e 7 3
L0 ] 1 -1 g R [ PP 8 6
Collar 4 /2 Ig e e - 2
Grease fitting 1/4-28 right ..o 5 5
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ... 4 4
LY 11T - 1 1
Clevis pin 1" dia. X 3 1/8" Ig ceuiiniiiii e e 7 7
[ =TT o1 T o0 = 10 10
Clevis pin 1" dia. X 5 /8" Ig ceuiiniiiii e 1 1
[IoF-To [TaTe = T 0 a 1] €] o] o -1 PP 1 1
0T 0 T 1= e as required
Hexagonal socket set screw 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" Ig «ovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 2 2
AXle 3 T/4™ did. X 18" g ceiriiiiiii i e 2 2
Tire 21.5L716.7T - 10 PIYS cuiiiiiiii i e e aeeaes 2 2
RiM 16.7 X 16 - 8 DOItS c.eniiiieii e e ea 2 2
1 Lo I T 0 2 2
Clevis pin 1 1/2™ di@. X 6 1/2" Ig «eueineiii e 2 2
Roll pin 1/4™ dia. X 2 T/2" Ig ceiniiiiii i e e 4 4
OV 11 0T - 2 2
Front rail (right Side) ....ouinei e 1 1
Rear rail (right Side) ......oeiii 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + Nylon NUT ..o 4 4
Rear horizontal fOrksS ..o e 4 4
Rear VertiCal fOrKS . .uuiiiiii i 4 4
L@V 11 0T - 1 1
Forks for third row of bales (2) .....covuiiiiiiiiii e opt. opt.
Loading arm for third row of bales .......c.cooiiiiiiiii opt. opt.
LOCK WaSher B/4" (2) it opt. opt.
NUT B/4" NC (2] ittt et e e opt. opt.
PUSHEr WHEEI .t 4 4
Bushing for pusher wheel 1 1/4" d.i. x 1 1/2" d.e. x 1 1/4" Ig .eceveieiiennnn.. 4 4
Grease fitting 1/4-28 at 90 deg. .coiiniiiii i 4 4
Third bale guard rail .......cooiiiii i e opt. opt.
Bolt 7/16" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut (1) ..coviiiiiiiiiices opt. opt.
Square headed bolt 10-24 NC X T 1/2" 1g (2) evvriiiiiiii i opt. opt.
Limit SWITCH (1) cuiiiii i e opt. opt.
Bolt 1" NC x 7" Ig + nylon locknut (1) ..ooiiiiiiii e opt. opt.
Third FOW LBV et et e e opt. opt.



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6808 & P-6808M (cont'd)

REF.

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
61
62
63
63
64
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
856
86
87

PART #

30TR12
140-00411
300-32250
140-00471
120-00091
120-00071
32254
322-20310
150-00281
120-00062
130-00742
110-20501
110-20491
130-00731
18019
18019
QR-4021
QR-4021
300-40310
150-00291
120-00141
300-46400
130-21111
357-62000
110-00491
120-00132
Std.
150-00301
Std.
376-40000
Std.
644-10000
300-38250
349-38500
346-38000
190-04591
160-12781
376-50000
Std.
376-32000

DESCRIPTION O.T;
Cylinder + 2 clevis 1" dia. x 3" Ig + 4 hairpin cotter .........ccovveviviiiiinnnnns. opnt-. op:tL.
Limit SWItCh TriD oo 1 1
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1" Ig + lock Washer ........coiiiiiiiiiii e 4 4
Limit SWItCh TriD oo 1 1
0= A - 1 P 1T 1
Platform frame for P-6808 ..o 1 1
LMt SO ot e 3 -
Square headed bolt 10-24 NC X T 1/2" Ig eueeiiiiiiiiie e 6 -
T 9 9
Frame P-B808 ...ttt e 1T 1
ValVe ShIoUd ... e e 1 1
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 9" Ig + 2 nylon locknut .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieene. 3 -
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 11 1/2" Ilg + 2 nylon locknut for third row option (3) .... opt. -
Yo ] (=TT ] [0 IRV Z=1 AV =TT U] o] o o] 2 -
SO0IENOTA VAIVE ..t 3 -
Additional solenoid valve for third row option .........c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i opt. -
L@ 1T - To I T Vo X 2 -
Additional quad ring for third row option .......ccoviiiiiiiiii opt. -
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ... 1 1
[ L0 LTSI WY o o o 1 1
HItCh @SSy . it 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 3" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL ....coiviiii e 4 4
Flat washer T 13/16" i.d. X 3" 0.0 «oviiiiiiiiii i e 1 1
Castle NUE T B/4"-0 NC .ttt e 1 1
SWIVEL NG e 1 1
PUS BT e e 1T 1
Grease fitting 1/4-28 straight (1) ..o.oiieiniii e opt. opt.
Ideal unload angle INAICAtOr .....c.viiiii i 1 1
Cotter pin 5/32" dida. X T T1/2" Ig cueuinie i 1 1
Flat Washer T/2 o et T 1
Cutter Pin T/4" X 3 T/ 2 1g ceeiiii e 1 1
CUShion valve 3/8" NPT .. e e e - 2
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 " Ig + nylon IocknuUt .......ccoeiiiiiiii e - 4
Two-way 1ocknU 7/16™ NC ..ot e - 2
NYIoN 10CKNUT 7/T16™ NC .onriiiii i e e aaa e - 2
VIrE T/ X 1B et - 2
Spring 5/32" wire x 23/32" o.d. x 3 1/4" Ig (included with valve 644-1000) ...... - 2
R T= Y =11V o ] ] o 1 1
Flat Washer 1 e 1 1
Cotter pin 1/4" did. X 2" 1g «oviuiiei i 1 1
Flat Washer /4 ... e e e 8 -

-18 -



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6812 & P-6812M

170-01069




AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6812 & P-6812M (cont'd)

REF.

—
QCQUOWoONOOGOPWN=

NNMNNNMNNOMNNMNNMNN_, Ao aaaaaaa
OO, WN—LODOCONOOOAAPR~WN =

NI*
NI*
27
27
28
28
29
29
30
31
31
32
33
34
34
35
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

PART #

110-27061
120-00122
110-00382
110-27101
307-46490
110-00411
Std.
150-00271
Std.
110-20561
Std.
300-32250
140-00481
140-04801
Std.
300-40310
30AT20
150-01841
Std.
110-00431
32254
322-20310
327-36310
190-00071
140-04671
110-31402
110-31772
110-31403
110-31773
110-31404
110-31774
110-31401
110-31771
150-00213
150-06961
160-00661
36132
36133
110-27111
302-46310
W14C16.1
W16C16.1
PN-165161
PN-215161
110-00391
Std.
120-00043
110-00282
120-03872
110-06471
300-46520
120-00052
120-03881
130-00701
51435

DESCRIPTION O.Té
oY aT=] G- ¢ o o IR TP TT
(O 101 =1 g1 ¢ o TR PPPRTIN 1T 1
[IeT-To [TaTo =141 A TE-10] o] o Lo o AR 1T 1
BacCK Plate ... e 2 2
Bolt 3/4" NF x 4 1/2" Ig GR12 + nylon locknut .........coiiiiiiiiieens 8 8
Clevis 1T 1/4" did. X 6 3/8" g «uouiuieiii i neens 2 2
ROII PIN T/4" di@d. X 2 " I vuinieiniiii i e e e e neens 3 3
P e 1 1
[ (o] o T o1 o 1o 1 o TP 12 12
Jack 12 000 Ibs (Arop 1€Qg) «.ueuieieieiiiii e 1 1
A A TSI o LT o T 174 2 PR - 4
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknUt ..o e 7 3
(00| F- 1 S A [ 8 6
(00| F- A I [ - 2
Grease fitting 1/4-28 Straight .......oeouiiinieiii e eens 8 8
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut .........ccooiiii e 4 4
(O3] 11 o Vo 1= PP 1 1
Clevis 1" did. X B 1/8" Ig vuiuiiiiiiiii e reens 3 3
[ Fo 1T o1 a W eTo ) 4 =] (PP 6 6
Clevis 1" did. X B B/8" g cuiuininiii e 1 1
] oYL A3V o o [P 3 -
Square headed bolt 10-24 NC X T T/2" Ig «ovvieieiiiiii e 6 -
Hexagonal socket set screw 3/8" NC X 1 1/2" Ig ..oviviviiiniiiiiiii e 2 2
[IeT-To [TaTo - 10 aHE-1 (o] o] o 1] NP 1 1
B T 101 ] Pt as required
Left tandem frame ..o s 1T 1
Left tandem frame ..o s opt.opt.
Left tandem assembly ..o 1 1
Left tandem assembly ... opt.opt.
Right tandem framie ......oiuiiiii i e 1 1
Right tandem framie ..o s opt.opt.
Right tandem assembly ...t e 1 1
Right tandem assembly ... e opt.opt.
AXIE (WEIAEA) + ettt 4 4
AXIE (WEIAEA) . eeieiiii ettt aas opt.opt.
Bushing 1 3/4" d.i. X 2" d.€. X 3" Ig eueiuiiii e 4 4
Hub H-8001 @ssembly ..ovieiiiiii i e 4 4
Hub H-10000 asSembly ...viiiiiiiiii e opt.opt.
Clevis 1 3/4" did. X 22 /8™ 1g cuiuiiiii e aeeens 2 2
Bolt 3/4™ NF X T 1/2" Ig 4 10CHItE .evovieieiiiiii e eeens 2 2
RiM 16.7T X 14-8 DOItS 1uvitiiiiiiii ettt et e e e e eeens 4 4
RimM 16.T X T6-8 DOItS «uiiuiiiiiiiiii i eaens opt.opt.
Tire 16.5 X T6.7 - 1O PlYS tuiiiiitiiiiii e e e eeas 4 4
Tire 21.5 X T6.7 = 10 PlYS tuiiiiiiiii i e e eaas opt.opt.
Clevis pin 1 1/2" di@a. X 6 1/2" 1g «ouiuiie i e e 2 2
ROl pin 1/4" di@. X 2 T/2" g vttt e eneens 2 2
Frame for P-B8 1 2 .. .o e 1 1
Front rail (right SIde) ..oeoeieieie e 1 1
Rear rail (right SId@) ....eivieiiii i e 1 1
REAI FOTKS it 4 4
Bolt 3/4" NC x 5" Ig + nylon nut + flat washer ... 4 4
Platform for P-B8 12 ... e 1 1
I - 1 P 1 1
Load indiCator [EVEr ......cieii i e 1 1
YOKE T/2" NF 4 NUL oo e e n e e e 1 1



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6812 & P-6812M (cont'd)

REF.

47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72
72
73
74
74
75
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

PART #

300-34400
Std.
190-00051
30FT84
150-00911
110-03831
371-46000
336-46000
130-00591
160-00811
Std.
120-00132
110-03851
300-38490
140-00411
300-32250
110-09621
300-34220
610-023
110-00521
150-00281
110-00421
110-00471
110-00401
130-00742
110-20501
110-20491
130-00731
18019
18019
QR-4021
QR-4021
300-40310
150-00291
120-00141
300-46400
130-21111
357-62000
110-00491
306-50640
110-04761
30TR12
140-00471
Std.
32254
322-20310
Std.
644-10000
300-38250
349-38500
346-38000
190-04591
110-24511
300-46520
376-32000

DESCRIPTION

QTY

~ =

B B
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3" Ig + nylon IoCknuUt .......ccouiinii s 71
Clevis + cotter pin 3/32" dia. X 3/4" Ig .euiuiuiii i 1 1
Threaded rod 1/2" NF X 2 3/8" Ig «iviuiuieiiiiiiii i eneenen 1 1
(O3] 11 o Vo 1= S PP 1T 1
Forks for third row of bales (2) ..o s opt.opt.
Loading arm for third row of bales ........cocoiiiiiiiii opt.opt.
LOCK WaSHEr 3/ (2) i e e e, opt.opt.
N TN 7 O 1 PP opt.opt.
Pusher Wheel ... e 4 4
Bushing for pusher wheel 1 1/4" d.i. x 1 1/2" d.e. X 1 1/4" Ig cicooviiiiiiiiiiiiienens 4 4
Grease fitting 1/2-28 elbow 90 deg. ....oviviiiiiiiiiii e 4 4
PUS BT e e 1T 1
Third bale guard rail ... opt.opt.
Bolt 7/16" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut (1) ...oviiieiiiiiii e opt.opt.
Limit SWITCR TriD cece e 1 1
Bolt 1/4™" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknUt .......ooininii e 4 4
Rod fOr 10ad iNAICAtOr . o.vieiei it 1T 1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3/4" Ig 4+ nylon [oCKNUL .......ouiniiiii e e 1 1
Compression spring 1 3/16" d.€. X 11" Ig ciiiiiiii s 1 1
[IoT-To [T o Ve [ToT-1 o] G PP TPRT 1T 1
PN e 11 11
LBV ettt 1 1
TeleSCOPIC CYIINAET ... ettt e e e eneeas 1T 1
LBV ittt e 1 1
Valve SHIOUd . ... ettt et e e e as 1T 1
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 9" Ig + 2 nylon locknut .........cccoiiiiiiiiieeee 3 -
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 11 1/2" Ig + 2 nylon locknut for third row option (3) .... opt. -
S01EN0TA VAIVE SUPPOIT ..uiiieiiiii ittt ettt e e e eae e aens 2 -
SOIENOTA VAIVE .ttt ettt ettt 3 -
Additional solenoid valve for third row option (1) ....c.cooiiiiiiiiii e opt. -
(O UL To o Ta o TR A
Additional quad ring for third row option (1) ..o opt. -
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + 2 nylon locknut ........ccoiiiii e 1 1
[ (TSI I 0] o] o Yo ] o AN 1T 1
HITCR @SS . o e aas 1T 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 3" Ig + nylon locknUt .......oooviiiii e 4 4
Flat washer 1 13/16" i.d. X 3" 0.d. ceiiiiiiii e e 1 1
Castle NUE T B/4"-5 NC .ot e e 1 1
SWIVEL NITCN Lt 1 1
Bolt 1/2" NC x 7" Ig +nylon locknut (1) ..o opt.opt.
THIFd TOW LEVET e e et et e e e aeaeans opt.opt.
Cylinder + 2 clevis 1" dia. x 3" Ig + 4 hairpin cotter .........cocooviiiiiiiiiiniaens opt.opt.
Limit SWITCR TriD c.cee s 1 1
Grease fitting 1/4-28 straight (1) ..ooiiiiiiiiii e opt.opt.
Limit SWITCR (1) ottt e e e opt.opt.
Square headed bolt 10-24 NC X 1T 1/2" 1g (2) werriiiiiiie e opt.opt.
Cotter PIN T/4"™ X B T/2" Ig ittt 1 1
Cushion valve B/8" NPT .. e e e ae e - 2
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 " Ig + nylon locknuUt ........coiiiii e - 4
Two-way 10cknut 7/16"™ NC ... e e aeeaas - 2
Nylon [0cknUt 7/T6" NC ..eniiii e et e e aaaens - 2
VIEE /8 X D ittt - 2
Spring 5/32" wire x 23/32" o.d. x 3 1/4" Ig (included with valve 644-1000) ...... - 2
T Y LY AV o] o] o J PP PPN 1T 1
Bolt 3/4™" NC x 5" Ig + nylon locknUt ..o e 1 1
Flat Washer /4 ettt e aas 8 -



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6816 & P-6816M

170-01617




AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6816 & P-6816M (cont'd)

REF.

CoONOOPRPWN -

PART #

110-27061
120-00122
110-00382
110-27101
307-46490
110-00411
Std.
150-00271
Std.
110-20561
Std.
300-32280
140-00481
140-04801
Std.
300-40310
30AT20
150-01841
Std.
110-00431
32254
322-20310
327-36310
190-00071
140-04671
110-09125
110-09126
110-09127
110-09128
150-06961
160-15481
36133
110-27201
300-46400
W16C16.1
PN-215161
110-00391
Std.
120-00232
110-00282
120-01822
120-00101
300-46490
120-00242
120-01811
130-00701
51435
300-34400
Std.
190-00051
30FT84
150-00911

DESCRIPTION O.Té
[T T=] =1 o o PR T T
L@ T 1= = o o T 1T 1
(IoF-To [TaTe - T 0 a W8] o] o Yo o PP 1 1
BaCK Plate .ot e 2 2
Bolt 3/4" NF x 4 1/2" Ig GR12 + nylon locknut ..., 8 8
Clevis T T/4" di@a. X 6 3/8" 1g «ueueuieiii i 2 2
ROl pin 1/4" did. X 2 " I et 5 b
PN e 1 1
HItCh PN Gl o e 14 14
Jack 12 000 Ibs (Arop 1€g) .uueueie i 1 1
VirE CliD T 8 o - 4
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon locknut ... 7 3
L0 1 =T T P 8 6
C0llar 4 /2 g et e - 2
Grease fitting 1/4-28 straight .......coooiiiiiii e 11 11
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ..o 4 4
LY 11T - 1T 1
Clevis 1" did. X 3 1/8" I .eueeiiiii i et ae e 3 3
[ =TT o1 T o0 = P 6 6
Clevis 1" dia. X B B/8" Ig . eueeieiii e 1 1
Limit SWItCR Lo 3 -
Square headed bolt 10-24 NC X 1T 1/2" Ig weiuiinii i 6 -
Hexagonal socket set screw 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" Ig «ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2 2
[IoF-To [TaTe K= T 0 a 17 €0 o] o -1 P 1 1
T 0= 1= e as required
Left tandem framie . oo e 1T 1
Left tandem assembly ..o e 1 1
Right tandem frame ......cooiiiiii i e 1 1
Right tandem assembly ......ooooiiiiii 1 1
XL e e 4 4
Bushing 2" d.i. x 2 1/2" d.€. X 2 1/2" Ig ceiuiiiei e 4 4
Hub H-T0000 @SSEMIDIY .ouuuiitiiiiiiii i e e 4 4
Plate for tandem ... 2 2
Bolt 3/4" NC x 3" Ig + nylon locknut ........coooiniiii e 2 2
RiM 16.7 X 16-8 DOItS ..oneniii e 4 4
Tire 21.5 X 16.7 = 1O PlYS cuniiei e 4 4
Clevis T 1/2" di@a. X 6 T/2" 1g cueueieieiii e 2 2
Roll pin 1/4" dia. X 2 1/2" Ig .ouieie i 4 4
Frame for P-B8 16 ....ciuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
Front rail (right side) ..o e 1T 1
Rear rail (right Side) ...couiiiii e 1T 1
LT T o 4 4
Bolt 3/4" NC x4 1/2" Ig + nylon lock ... 4 4
Platform for P-B8T6 ....ouciiiiiiii i 1 1
I - 1 1T 1
Load iNAIiCatOr IEVET ...ttt 1 1
YOKe T/2" NF 4 MU oot 1 1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3" Ig + nylon locknut ... 1 1
Clevis + cotter pin 3/32" dia. X 3/4" I1g ceoviuiiiiiiie e 1 1
Threaded rod 1/2" NF X 2 3/8" Ig .eueeiuiiiii e 1 1
Y 11T - 1T 1
Forks for third row of bales (2) ....ccooiiiiiiii e opt. opt.

-23-



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6816 & P-6816M (cont'd)

REF.

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
72

73
74
74
75
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
8b
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

PART #

110-03831
371-46000
336-46000
130-00591
160-00811
Std.
120-00132
110-03851
300-38490
140-00411
300-32250
110-09631
300-34220
610-023
110-00521
150-00281
110-00421
110-00471
110-00401
130-00742
110-20501
110-20491

130-00731
18019
18019

QR-4021
QR-4021

300-40310

150-00291

120-00141

300-46400

130-21111

357-62000

110-00491

306-50640

110-04761

30TR12

140-00471

Std.
32254
322-20310
Std.

644-10000

300-38250

349-38500

346-38000

190-04591

110-24511

300-46520

376-32000

DESCRIPTION QTg
Loading arm for third row of bales ........c.cooiiiiiiiiiii opt. opt.
LOCK WaSher 3/4" (2) cuiiiiiii i e opt. opt.
N U G 7 L (2 opt. opt.
PUSNEE WHEEI ..t e 4 4
Bushing for pusher wheel 1 1/4" d.i. x 1 1/2" d.e. x 1 1/4" Ig ..ccceveevriininann. 4 4
Grease fitting 1/2-28 elbow 90 deg. .....couiniiiiiiiii i 4 4
PUS BT et 1 1
Third bale guard rail .......cooiiiiii i e opt. opt.
Bolt 7/16" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut (1) ..ooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc i opt. opt.
Limit SWItCH TriD oo 1 1
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1" Ig + lock Washer ........coouiiiiiiiiii e 4 4
Rod for [0ad iNdiCator ..o 1 1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3/4" Ig + nylon locknut ........cccoieiniiiiii e 1T 1
Compression spring 1 3/16" d.e. X 11" Ig ceeieiriiiiii e 1 1
Load INAICATOT 1.ttt 1 1
0 13 13
O P 2 2
TelesSCOPIC CYIINAET . .uiiriiii i e e 2 2
LBV ettt ettt 2 2
ValVe SNIOUd .. .ui i e 1 1
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 9" Ig + 2 nylon locknut .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 3 -
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 11 1/2" Ig + 2 nylon locknut

for third row of bales (3) ..o e opt.

S To] L=YaTe ) [ IRV 1 AVZ= T =T U1 o] o o] 2 -
Additional solenoid ValVe ........ccoiiiiiiii e 3 -
Solenoid valve for third row of bales (1) ...ccooiiiiiiiiii s opt. -
L@ 1T - To [ 4o Vo [ PP 2 -
Additional quad ring for third row of bales (1) ... opt. -
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + 2 nylon locknuUt .......cccoiviiiiiiiiiiieee 1T 1
[ (0TS T =T U o] o Yo A 1 1
o T ] T T 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 3" Ig + nylon locknut ..o 4 4
Flat washer 1 13/16" i.d. X 3" 0.0d. .ceiuiiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
Castle NUE T 3/4"-5 NC .. it e 1 1
SWIVEL NG e 1 1
Bolt 1" NC x 7" Ig +nylon locknut (1) ..ccoieiiiiiii e opt. opt.
I Lo e XV 1= opt. opt.
Cylinder + 2 clevis 1" dia. x 3" Ig + 4 hairpin cotter ........cccovviiiiiiiinnnn. opt. opt.
Limit SWILCR triD v 1 1
Grease fitting 1/4-28 straight (1) ..o e opt. opt.
Limit SWITCI (1) et e opt. opt.
Square headed bolt 10-24 NC X T 1/2" Ig (2) wevriiiiiiiiiiiiic i opt. opt.
Cotter Pin 1/4" X B 1/ 2" Ig cuiieii i e e 1 1
Cushion valve B/8" NPT ... e - 2
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" Ig 4+ nylon locknut ........coooiiiiiiii e - 4
Two-way 1ocknut 7/16" NC ..o e - 2
Nylon 10cknUE 7/16" NC .o.uirii e e eas - 2
Wire 1/8 X 1D I ceeieie i - 2
Spring 5/32" wire x 23/32" o.d. x 3 1/4" Ig (included with valve #644-10000) . - 2
S T-Y LT AV o] o] o T PP 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 5" Ig + nylon locknut ... 1 1
Flat Washer /4 . e e 8 -



ELECTRIC SYSTEM P-6808 P-6812 & P-6816

170-02253

3j0ko <51
pue puo yuoys uni (A

(Kjuo 3noJd
o1noJpky) pasop
SAIDA D1U}03j2

3LIHM/ X0V 18

winJ o)

peq buidwnp E

rlof
®T!
13X008 7 7

A40SS300V SLTIOA |
IATIML OL ONd

Movig

N3349

anig

a3y
MOv18/ 3LIHM

»ov18/3N8

JONV IO

JLIHM
MOV18/3ONVHO

g31dvav ONOdd ¢ @/

r@lﬂ

H_ m
“ &
5

i

|
MOVI8/038  yoyng/NaTRO——

I
TYNN@I

[ 9o
| : —®
WD buippo| % EHN

140 |

MOJ PAIY} JOy
(umop) exons jo Uc&

& ©

JLIHM/ATE9

-25-



ELECTRIC SYSTEM P-6808 P-6812 & P-6816 (cont'd)

REF.

—
QwoNOOCOaPWN -

_ e
G wWN =

16
17
18

PART #

36100
36101
18005
36102
36142
36143
36144
36145
18017
18017
36112
36108
36109
18019
18019
190-08381
36113
36146

DESCRIPTION QTyY
SWItCh ON-0Ff o 2
CONTIOl IEVEI 4 WaY S ueiitiiitiit ittt ettt et e et ettt et e et e e e ateaneannes 1
LU 7T T o 1= St 10 1
(0] o 4o I oo D 1
Harness 12 Wires TBGA (126" 1g) «uuuueiniiiiiiii i aa e 1
Harness 12 Wires TEGA (156" 1g) «uiueiuiiiiiii i e eas 1
Harness 12 wires 16GA (5'6" Ig) (black: 21'6", orange and blue/black: 49', green and blue: 58) ........ 1
T2V ACCESSOIES SOCKET .. uuiitiitiii it e naaas 1
LMt SO« 3
I 3 =TV o opt.
Two way valve (CloSed CIrCUIL) ...uiniiii i e e e opt.
L o301 ] =T {01 gl =1 - 1Y 1
SINGIE WaY QIOTE ..ttt 8
SElENOIA VAIVE ..t 3
SlENOIA VAIVE Lo e opt.
Harness T6GA JauNe (X' O Ig) «ueiuiiiiiiiiii e e eas 1
CONTIOl LBV BT 2 WY S + .ttt ittt ettt ettt ettt et e et et e et et e et an e e e nteeneannes 1
SWITCR B WY et e

-26 -



ELECTRIC SCHEMA "LADDER DIAGRAM"

FUSE

-27-

(+) (=)
12Vcc -
switch
@on/oﬁ (OF1)
- A control lever DUMPING
s 2 ways SOLENO\D BED
L Dg el (M)
@ 2-2 }271 - white /black black b DOWN
control lever
2 ways SOLENO\D
(M1B)
4 D_4 }2,3 - red black b UD
control lever
4 ways SOLENO\D RAM
(M2)
§ 2= 2=3 orange o
386
switch & ®85
on/off (OF2) g ouT
1 LS1 N
g =
PRl T30, }87 blue /black §
30 7AJ ]} blue LS2 g
control lever"
4 ways _ | SOLENOID
(M2) 5|C
& 22121 b IN
control lever LOADING
4 ways SOLENOID ARM
(M2)
“ﬂ{ - black » DOWN
control lever
4 ways SOLENOID
(M2D) Jolack F
e 1=2 1=t orange/blac & X
LS3
black » UP
control lever THIRD ROW
3 ways ‘SOLENO‘D OPTIONAL
3P reen /black
( )3 b DOWN
f D N
M SOLENOID
5 H
S g y UP
" SEE SOLENOID |[CLOSED HYD.
E g9 G, black JICIRCUIT ONLY
L (o) () o &)
R~ »
T
D4 o 9
P <
BERINEP S
D6 > K
D7/ > s
D8 >

110-29961



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6808

170-02287

yellow)
+

IN (pressure)(green)
(15—

OUT (return)(
must be adjusted to 2400 psi

The relief valve (item #32)
at 20 gallons per minute.



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6808

REF.

—
QOVWoONOOOGPA,WN =

NNNMNNNMNNNMNNN_, A A AaaaaaaQaaA
OO WN—_LOO0OONOOOOPL,WN =

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

PART #

S71-4
9515x8x8
9315x8x8

18019
9405x6x6

30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
160-00491
160-00471
160-00481
35B24
9205x6x6
190-00161
190-00112
190-00091
190-00122
190-00102
190-00221
190-00142
190-00152
190-00132
C3069x8
S75-4
190-00231
C3709x8
9405x8x8
190-00241
LT-50-0
110-00651
JL50-2400
190-03671
9457-08-08
190-00241
3159-08
3269x10x08
3529x8x8

36137
190-06121
190-06131

36139

36140

9405x8x6

DESCRIPTION QTY
Quick CoUPlEr T/2" MaAlE .ottt 3
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPTF female 90° swivel .......cococviiiiiiiiiiiiiinens 4
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPTF female straight swivel ...............ccooieinennn. 4
Selen0id VaAIVE ..o e 3
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 3/8" NPTF 90° SWiVel ...c.iuiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
N T AV 1T 0 Vo = 1
Ram Gy liNAer .o e 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiVel ....oviuiiiiiiiiiii e

Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel .........cccoiiiiiiiiie, 7
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 127 Ig cueeiiiiiei e e 1
Hydraulic 1ine 3/8" X 43" 1g «uuieiiiii e 1
Hydraulic 1ine 3/8" X Q7 1g «uuieiei i e 2
[ T8 T T 1T o X3V 1113 T =Y 2
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 3/8" NPTF straight swivel .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 2
Hose 1/2" x 168" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ......oiiiiiiiiii e, 1
Hose 1/2" x 108" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ......ieiiiiiiiiii e, 1
Hose 1/2" x 180" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 .....oviiiiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 88" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 36" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ... 2
Hose 3/8" x 48" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 & 1 fitting BUT06 .........ccoviviniiiinnnnnn. 2
Hose 1/2" x 20" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ..o 1
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ... 2
Close NIPPIEe T/2" NPTIM Lot eaaes 2
Quick coupler T/2" femMale ..o 1
Hose 3/8" x 26" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 & 1 fitting BUT06 .........ccovviviniiiinnnnnn. 2
T T2 NPT e et e 2
Fitting 1/2" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiIVel ...ccovieiiiiiiiiii e 7
Hose 1/2" x 108" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 .. .oeiiiiniii e 2
Check valve T/2" NPT .ot aeas 1
Valve for closed center hydraulic SyStem .......ccoiiiiiiii i e opt.
Relief ValVE ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 22" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... 1
T T/2" NPSM X T/2" NPTF e et ee e 2
LOCKNUE T T/2™ - 12 X 1/ 27 g eaeieitiee e e et ee e 1
PIUG 172 - T e 1
Fitting 7/8" ORBmale x 1/2" NPTFfemale .........ccooieiiiiiii e 4
Fitting 1/2" NPTFmale x 1/2" NPTFmale 90° ..., 1
£ 0] 0 AV 2= 1 1V7 = T 1
RESTIICTOr B/ B 2 e e 1
Hose 1/2" x 16" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... 1
Female Cap (YEIIOW) ... e e 1
FEMale Cap (GrEN) ..t e e e e 1
Adaptor 3/8" NPTF male x 1/2" NPSM female 90 deg. swivel ...........cccovevininennnn. 1

-29-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6808M & THIRD ROW OPTION

170-02881R1

P—-6808M
Third row option

-30 -



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6808M & THIRD ROW OPTION

REF.

—
QOVWoONOOOGPA~,WN =

P WWWWWWWWWWNDNNNNNNNNN=_2 Ao
QUOVWOONOOGP,PWN—_,rOOONOOOOPPWN—,LrOOOONOOOPRPON -

PART #

S71-4
190-00231
190-04531
190-04541

9405x8x8
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
160-00491
160-00471
160-00481
35B24
9205x6x6
190-04551
644-10000
190-04561
190-00142
190-00152
190-00132
190-03721
190-04571
9405x8x6
9205x8x6
9385x6X6
9255x6x6
190-03951
160-06751
9455x6x6
190-00771
30TR12
190-03871
9405x6x6
C3709x8
190-00221
190-04581
36139
36140
36138
36141

DESCRIPTION

Quick coupler T/2" Male ..iueiriiiii i

Hose 3/8"
Hose 1/2"
Hose 1/2"

x 26" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting 6UT06 ........cevcvvvvininnnnnn.
x 232" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 ..o
X 152" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 ...

Fitting 1/2" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiVel ...c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee
AT CY IO e e
Ram Gy liNAer .o
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiVel ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel .........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiien

Hydraulic 1ine 3/8" X 43" 1g «.uiueiiiiii i e
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 97" 1g «uuii i e
DUMPING CYHNAET .. ee e e e aee e
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF straight swivel ...

Hose 1/2"

x 100" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 ...

CUShIioN Valve B/8" NPT ..t e e e e raneaeaas

Hose 1/2"
Hose 1/2"
Hose 1/2"
Hose 1/2"

X 212" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 ...
X 20" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO8 ...oiiiiiiiii i
X 49" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ...oiiiiiiii i
X 18" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ...oiiiiiiiii i

StOPPEr T 1/2" -T2 X T/ 2 I ettt e ees

Hose 1/2"

X 247" 1g + 2 fittings 8UT08 ..o

Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiVel .....civiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel .......c.c.cooiiiiiiiiiii,
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPSM 45° SWiVel ....ccoviiiiiiiiiieieeeen -
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF straight swivel ........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiien -

Hose 3/8"

2
6
2
3
1
6
1
1
1
7
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 127 1g «ueuiei i e 1
1
2
2
2
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
2

X ..M 0g + 2 fittings BUTO6 .ovveiiiiici e -

Hydraulic line 3/8" X TOA™ 1g «.euuiuiiie i e -
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF 90° SWivel ....cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e -

Hose 3/8"

x 20" Ilg+ 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting U106 ........cevcvvvivninnnnnnn. -

Cylinder for 3™ rOW OPTION ...iiviieii i et ee e e neeas -

Hose 3/8"

x 34" Ilg+ 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting 6UT06 .......ccevvvvviininnnnnnn. -

Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 3/8" NPTF 90° SWiVvel .....cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 2
Fitting en «T» 1/2" NPTF L o 2

Hose 3/8"
Hose 1/2"

x 48" Ilg + 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting 6UT06 .........ccevvivvvnennnnn. 2
x 60" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO8 ....iiiiiiiiii e 1

Female cap (YeIlOW) v e e 2
L a1 To R o T T o T o [ 1= 1= o ) I 2
Lo = 1 LT o= o T =Y S 2
Female cap (DIUE) ..o e -

-31-

<

N OPTION

NN

N =2, =2, =2 BANDNMNNDN



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812

170-02277R1

Jw?\@

D

-aynuiw 13d suojeb gz 1e
1sd ggtyz 01 paisnipe aq }snw
(0€# way) anjea ya1ja1 ay |

WT@{J@

(P31) LNO
‘uonyisod Buneoyy e
Y}IM BA[BA |0J3U0I B 0] 10
(uey) anJasal [0 0] uin}ay

(uaaab)(ainssaad)

= &

Loading arm

./?@

k.

%M@
o

Ec__gz_:__&& 1no

-32-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812

REF.

—
QuwoNOOCGOaPWN -

NN DNDNLS AR, A aAam A A A
WN—_~OCOVWOONOOGP~,WN =

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

PART #

S71-4
9515x8x8
9315x8x8

18019

9405x8x8
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
160-01031
160-01001
160-01021
110-00471
9455x8x8
190-00161
190-00112
190-00091
190-00122
190-00102
190-00171
190-00142
190-00152
190-00132
C3069x8
S75-4
LT-50-0
9457-08-08
110-00651
190-02092
JL50-2400
190-03671
190-00241
3159-08
190-06121
3529x8x8
3269x10x08

36137
190-06131

36139

36140

36138

9405x8x6

DESCRIPTION QTY
Quick CoUPlEr T/2" MaAlE .ottt 4
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPTF femelle 90° swivel ...........ccociiiiiiiiiinins 4
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPTF femelle straight swivel ...............ccooiiinnnn. 4
Selen0id VaAIVE ... s 3
Fitting 1/2" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiIVel ..c.civieiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
N 0 V] 1T T - 1
RaM Y N ET .o e e 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWIVel ....couiuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF straight Swivel ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiieieeee, 7
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X 192" Ig «uvueeiii i e e 1
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X TO8™ Ig «.vueueiiiie et 1
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X 182" Ig «.vueeieiiee e e et 2
TelesSCOPIC CYINAET ..o e e e e e e aeeas 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTF X 1/2" NPTF 90° SWIVel ....coviuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 168" Ig + 2 fittingsS 8UTO08 ..o 1
Hose 1/2" x 108" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO8 .. .oeiiiniiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 180" Ig + 2 fittings UTO8 ...c.iriniiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 88" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 36" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... 2
Hose 1/2" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 20" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... e 1
Hose 1/2" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ......oeiiiiriii e 2
Close NIPPIE T/2 " NPT L. e aa s 2
Quick coupler 1/2" femMaAle ..o 1
Check valve T/2" NPT et neas 1
T T/2" NPSM X T/2" NPTF e e 2
Valve for closed center hydraulic System .......ccoiiiiiiii i e opt.
Hose 1/2" x 168" Ig + 2 fittings + 1 fitting BURBS ..........oeiviiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1
Relief ValVE ... 1
Hose 1/2" X 22" Ig + 2fittings UTO8 ... .o 1
LOCKNUE T T/2" = T2 X T/ 2" Ig et e e eees 1
PIUG 172 - T e 1
RESTIICTOr B/ B 2 e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTFmale x 1/2" NPTFmale 90° ... .o, 1
Fitting 7/8" ORBmale x 1/2" NPTFfemale .........ccooieiiiiiii e 4
£ 0] 0 AV 2= 1 1V7 = T 1
Hose 1/2" x 16" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... 1
Female Cap (YEIIOW) ... e e 1
FEMale Cap (GrEN) ..t e e e e 1
oY g F= 1[N o T o N =Y o | 1
Adaptor 3/8" NPTF male x 1/2" NPSM female 90 deg. swivel ...........ccceeeviniennnn. 1

-33-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812M & THIRD ROW OPTION

170-02851R1

P—6812M
Third row opt

-34-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812M & THIRD ROW OPTION (cont'd)

REF.

—
QOWONOOGPA~,WN=

WWWNDNNNNNNMNNNN=22a a2 a2
N0 0CONOOTOPWN—_OO0OONOOOOPLP,WN =

33
34
35
36
37

PART #

S71-4
190-03861
190-04531
190-04541

9405x8x8
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
160-01031
160-01001
160-01021
110-00471
9455x8x8
190-04551
644-10000
190-04561
190-00142
190-00152
190-00132
190-03721

9405x8x6
9205x8x6
9385x6X6
9255x6x6
190-00721
160-06751
9455x6x6
190-00771
30TR12
190-03871
9405x6x6
36139
36140
36138
36141

DESCRIPTION QT

=
Quick coupler T/2" MAIE .. 5
Hose 1/2" x 60" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 ..ot 1
Hose 1/2" x 232" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ..o 3
Hose 1/2" x 152" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ......coriiiiiiiii e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° swivel .....c.cooviiiiiiiiieeee 4
AN 00 T Y 1 o 1T 1
Ram CY AT ot e 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF 90° swivel .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel ........c.cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 7
Hydraulic line 3/8" X T80 Ig «.vuvuiiie it e ees 1
Hydraulic line 3/8" X TO8™ Ig «.euvuiiieit i e 1
Hydraulic lin€ 3/8" X T8 2" Ig «.vuuuiiie i e 2
TelesSCOPIC CYINABT ... e e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiIVel.....ciiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 100" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ..ot 1
Cushion valve 3/8" NPT ... 2
Hose 1/2" x 212" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 ..o 1
Hose 1/2" x 20" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 .....ciiriiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 .....cririiiii e 2
StOPPEr T T/2™ -T2 X 1/ 2 Ig ettt e 1
Hose 1/2" (return to oil reservoir) supplied by customer .........ccocoviiiiiiiinnnn. 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF Q0° SWiVel ...coviviiiiiiiiiii e 2
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel .........c.coooiiiiiiiiiiia, 2
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPSM 45° SWiVel ...cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieii e -
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF straight swivel...........cooooiiiiiiiiiiii -
Hose 3/8" x 152" Ig + 2 fittingS BUTOB6 .....eoviniiiiiii e -
Hydraulic lin€ 3/8" X TOA" Ig «.euuniiie i e -
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF 90° SWiVel .....ccviviiiiiiiiiiiieeie e -
Hose 3/8" x 20" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting BUT06 ........ccvvviviniiinnnnnne. -
Cylinder for 3™ rowW OPTiON ..uiiii i e aeeeeaes -
Hose 3/8" x 34" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting BU106 ........ccceviviniiininnnne. -
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 3/8" NPTF 9Q0° SWiVel ...cccvviriiiiiiiiiiiieiei e -
Female cap (YEHOW) ... e 2
FEMAlE CAP (GrEEN) vt 2
FEmMaAle Cap (FEA) v e e e 1
Fermale cap (DIUE) .....uo i e e e -

-35-

<

N OPTION

NN

PN =2, =2, a2 BRNNDNMDNN

N



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816

170-02297R1

am N/

P

-a1nuiw 13d suojjeb gz 1e
1sd oty 01 paisnipe aq i}snw
(0€# way) anjea jaijal ayy

@@gﬁ@

O

(PaJ) 1n0
‘uoiyisod Buneo)) e
UM BA[BA |0J1UOI B 0} IO
(yuey) aniasal |10 0] uIn)ay

(uaaih)(ainssaud) )

.

(mojjah)(uinial) 100

T

-36 -



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816

REF.

OCoOoONOOOPWN =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

PART #

S71-4
9515x8x8
9315x8x8

18019

9405x8x8
30AT20
30FT84
190-00241
9255x8x6
9457x8x8
160-01311
160-01321
110-00471
9455x8x8
190-00161
190-00112
190-00091
190-00122
190-03222
190-00351
190-03861
190-00152
190-00132
C3069x8
S75-4
LT-50-0
190-00341
110-00651
190-02092
JL50-2400
190-03671
3159-08
5855-08
190-06121
3529x8x8
3269x10x08

36137
190-06131

36139

36140

36138

9405x8x6

DESCRIPTION

Quick CoUPlEr T/2" MaAlE .ottt
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPTF female 90° swivel .......cococviiiiiiiiiiiiiinens
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPTF female straight swivel ...............ccooieinennn.
Selen0id VaAIVE ..o e
Fitting 1/2" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiVel ....coviuiiiiiiiiii e
N 0 V7 1T T -
RaM Y N ET .o e e
LOCKNUE T 1/2" = T2 X T/ 2" Ig e e e et eees
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF straight Swivel ........c.coooiiiiiiiiieee,
T T/2" NPSM X T/2" NPTF e eees
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X 204" Ig .. eueueiiiiee e et e
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X 252" Ig «.vueeiiiiie i e
Telescopic CyliNAEr 5 SECTIONS . .uuieiiii i e e e aaeas
Fitting 1/2" NPTF X 1/2" NPTF 90° SWIVel ....civiuiiiiiiiiiiie e
Hose 1/2" x 168" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 .. .oeiiiiiii e
Hose 1/2" x 108" Ig + 1 fitting 8U108 & 1 fitting BURBS .........cvviviiiniiiiiinns
Hose 1/2" x 180" Ig + 2 fittings UTO8 ...c.oriniiiii e
Hose 1/2" x 88" Ig + 1 fitting 8U108 & 1 fitting BURB8 ........ccciviviiiieiiiiiiene,
Hose 1/2" x 42" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ...
Hose 1/2" x 158" Ig + 1 fitting 8U108 & 1 fitting BURBS .........cveiiiiniiiiienns
Hose 1/2" x 60" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ...
Hose 1/2" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ...
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ...
Close NIPPIE T/2 " NPT L. e e e
Quick coupler 1/2" f8MAlE ..ot
Check Valve T/2" NPT et aeneas
Hose 1/2" x 34" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ...
Valve for closed center hydraulic SyStem .......ccoiiiiiiii i e
Hose 1/2" x 168" Ig + 2 fittings 8UTO08 .. .oeiiiiriii e
Relief ValVE ...
Hose 1/2" x 22" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ...
PIUG 172 - T e
T T/2" NPSM X T/2" NPTF e et ee e
RESTIICTOr B/ B 2 e
Fitting 1/2" NPTFmale x 1/2" NPTFmale 90° ... .o,
Fitting 7/8" ORBmale x 1/2" NPTFfemale .........ccooieiiiiiii e
£ 0] 0 AV 2= 1 1V7 = T
Hose 1/2" x 16" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ...
Female Cap (YEIIOW) ... e e
FEMale Cap (GrEN) ..t e e e e
oY g F= 1[N o T o N =Y o |
Adaptor 3/8" NPTF male x 1/2" NPSM female 90 deg. swivel ...........ccceeeviniennnn.

-37-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816M & THIRD ROW OPTION

170-03231R1

-38-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816M & THIRD ROW OPTION (cont'd)

REF.

—
QOWoONOOAaAPLWN = -

WWWWWWWWWWNDNNNNNNNNN=_22a oo
OCONOOCOPAP,WN_OOQOONOOOPLPWN—_,LPrOOO0OONOOOOPLWN=

PART #

S71-4
S71-4
190-05551
190-04531
190-04541
9405x8x8
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
160-01321
160-01311
9405x6x6
110-00471
9455x8x8
190-04551
644-10000
190-04561
190-00142
190-00152
190-00132
190-03721

9405x8x6
9205x8x6
9385x6X6
9255x6x6
190-05561
160-06751
9455x6x6
190-00771
30TR12
190-03871
190-00341
5856-08
160-01021
36139
36140
36138
36141

DESCRIPTION QT
£
o
Quick coupler T/2" Male ..iueiriiiii i 5
Quick coupler T/2" Male ..ouiiuiiii e 5
Hose 1/2" x 136" 1g + 2 fittingsS 8UTO08 .....cviiiiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 232" 1g + 2 fittingsS 8UTO08 .....ciiiiiii e 3
Hose 1/2" x 152" 1g + 2 fittingsS 8UTO08 .....oviiiiiiiiii e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° sSWiVel ...c.oiiiiiiiiiii e 5
AT CY AT e e 1
RaM CY N oo e 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiVel .....iuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel ... 7
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X 252" Ig «.vueuiiiiie i e 3
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X 204" Ig «.eueuuiiieie i 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 3/8" NPTF 90° SWiVel .....ccoiiiiiiiiii e -
Telescopic cyliNnder 5 SECHIONS . .uviuiiii i e e 2
Fitting 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiVel ...ouiuiiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 100" Ig + 2 fittingS 8UTO08 .....ciieiiii e 1
Cushion valve 3/8" NPT (see detail P. 44) ...ooeiiiniiiiiii i 2
Hose 1/2" x 212" 1g + 2 fittingsS 8UTO08 .....iiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 20" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... ..o 1
Hose 1/2" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ..o 1
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO8 ... ..o 2
StOPPEr T 1/2" -T2 X 1/ 2 Ig e eriitiiei it ae e 1
Hose 1/2" (return to oil reservoir) supplied by customer .........ccccvvvviviiiiinnnnnn. 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWiVel ...c.iiiiiiiiiiii e 2
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel ...........cocooiiiiiiiiins 2
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPSM 45° swivel ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee -
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF straight swivel...........ccooiiiiiiiiin -
Hose 3/8" x _ "Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 .......ccvniiiiiiiiiiii e -
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X TOA" Ig «.vueiieie i -
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF 90° SWiVel.....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiei e -
Hose 3/8" x 20" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting 6U106 .........ccoceieininiinnnnnn. -
Cylinder for 3™ roW OPTiON ..oiuiiriie i ne e enenens -
Hose 3/8" x 34" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting 6U106 .........ceiveininiinnnnne. -
Hose 1/2" x 34" Ig+ 2 fittings BUTO8 ... ..o e 2
TT T 2" NPSIM e 1
Hydraulic IN€ 3/8" X 182" Ig «.vueueieiei e -
FEMAle Cap (YEIIOW) .nuiiii i e e 2
Y b1 ECN o= Tl (o[ Y- o P 2
FEmMaAle Cap (FEA) .o e e e 1
Female Cap (DIUE) .. ..o e -

-39-

<

+ N N OPTION

NN

==, =2 BRNNNDNDN

N



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM FOR 3 ROW OPTION P-6808, P-6812 & P-6816

REF.

CONODODODTRDMDRWN =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

QUT (return)(yellow)

-
IN (pressure)(green) —‘

Return to oil reserve (tonk)‘

or to a control valve with ‘

a floating position.

OUT (red)

PART #

18019
190-00742
9385x6x6
160-00481
160-01021
160-01321
9255x6x6
190-03951
190-00721
190-03961
160-06751
9455x6x6
190-00771
9405x8x8
30TR12
190-03871
9405x6x6
Std.
190-00781
9315x8x8
HSR882
9515x8x8

19 15855x8x8x8

170-02421
=0

|

|

| %

| - a—

|

|

|

|

|

I
DESCRIPTION QTy
S01ENOTA VAIVE ..ot 1T 1 1
Hose 1/2" x 49" Ig + 1 fitting 8U106 + 1 fitting 8U-R68 .................... 2 2 2
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPSM 45° swivel .......ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiciieneen, 2 2 2
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 97" 1g cuuieiiiiii e 2 - -
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 182" Ig «.cuuiuiiiiii i e ees - 2 -
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 252" Ig ..cuuiriiii e - - 2
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF straight, swivel ...........coiiiiiiiiiiinnnne. 2 2 2
Hose 3/8" x ..." Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 .......oviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 2 - -
Hose 3/8" x 152" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ......c.ooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees - 2 -
Hose 3/8" x ..." Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e - - 2
Hydraulic line 3/8" X TO4™ Ig «.cuuriii i e 2 2 2
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF 90° SWiVel ...ccvciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 4 4 4
Hose 3/8" x 20" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting 6U106 ..................... T 1 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° SWivel .....ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeene 2 2 2
Cylinder for 3™ roW OPTiON ..iuiiiiii e ere e eeaes T 1 1
Hose 3/8" x 34" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 + 1 fitting 6U106 ..................... T 1 1
Fitting 3/8" NPTM x 3/8" NPTF 90° swivel ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeene 2 2 2
Quad ring 1 1/32" 0.d. x 29/32" i.d. x 1T 1/168" ..iiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen L
Threaded rod 3/8" X TT T/2™ Ig cuuiuiieiiii e 3 3 3
Fitting 3/4" - 16 X 1/2" = 14 oo 1T 1 1
Modified restrictor 3/16" ... 1T 1 1
Fitting 3/4" - 16 X 1/2" = 14 oo 1T 1 1
PPN 1 1 1



CYLINDER 30AT20

110-00711
(&) (& (9 @ 2 / 02 14
NN N NS
[ AN \»‘\ Y 7
O P
|
L
|
31 1/8"

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Std. Grease fitting 1/4" - 28 Straight .....o.oiiiei e 1
2 D-6161 Bushing 1" i.d. X T T/4" 0.d. X 2 /2" i e 1
3 OR-018 O-riNg T/18™ X B/A" X T 8 i e 1
4 PSP-334 O-riNg B/1B" X 2 B/8 ™ X B ettt 2
5 OR-222 O-ring T/8" X T 172 X 1 B A it e 1
6 BU-222 Back-up 1/8™ X 1 T/2" X T B/ o 1
7 AR-2269F0 WP T/8 X T /2 X 2 ittt e eas 1
8 Std. NUL 778" = TANF ot 1
9 150-06741 PISTON B i@, ¢ tieiiit i 1

10 110-00891 Cylinder body 3" di@. c.oiiiiiiii i e 1
11 D-5000031 Piston rod T 1/2" X 26 /8 ittt e e 1
12 D-5000041 [ 1= T I e T T 1
13 Std. StoPPEr T 172" - 12 X T T 2 i e 1
14 110-14621 Piston rod end T 172" - T2 oo e 1

-41 -



—
QUOWoONOOOP,WN-=

CYLINDER 35B24

REF.

—_
—_

12

110-00701
(8) (9 (9 () (12
N l,

| |

| |

I I

|
34 5/16"

PART # DESCRIPTION QTy
BU-338 Back-up ring 3/16" X 3 1/8" X 8 1/ 2 i e e 2
OR-338 O-ring 3/16" X B 1/8" X 3 T/ 2 i 1
OR-018 O-riNg T/168" X B/A" X T8 e 1
PSP-338 O-ring 3/16" X B /8" X 3 T/ 2 o 1
OR-222 O-ring T/8" X 1 /2 X 1 B/ i e e 1
BU-222 Back-up 1/8" X 1 172" X T B/ e e e e e eaaeaaaas 1
AR-2269F0 Wiper 1/8" X 1 1/2" X 1 B A e e e e aaeas 1
Std. NUL 778" - TANF o ettt e e e e aaaaeaas 1
D-6113 Piston 3 1/2" did. coeiiiiiiii i e 1
D-A6157 Cylinder body 3 1/2" di@. oo e 1
D-A6158 Piston rod 1 1/2" X 28 O/ 18 i e e e aaas 1
D-6114 Head 3 1/ 2 i@, e e 1

-42 -



CYLINDER 30FT84

A\\'; &&

/

N A ¥ N
NN NN
‘\\L:\\ ¥‘%\}]‘“\}VL\\‘V\\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘\\‘L\\‘\\‘\\‘\IN"W\‘\\\>~W 7
| %\\\\g\i ’{é
|
|
|
94 5/16"
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 BU-334 Back-up ring 3/16" X 2 B5/8" X 3 et
2 OR-334 O-riNg /168" X 2 B/8" X B ittt e
3 OR-018 O-riNG /18" X /A" X T8 it
4 PSP-334 O-ring B/1B8" X 2 B/8M X B teitiiii it
5 3C-375 U-CUP T 374 X 2 /A e e e et
6 CR-17240 WIPEr B/168" X 1 B/4" X 2 T/ A e e
7 Std. NUTL 778" = TANF o et
8 D-6000 T3 o o TR o -
9 110-00881 Cylinder body 3" di@. c.oiiiiiiii i e
10 D-6126 Piston rod T 3/4" X 85 O/T 08 .ot e
11 D-6106 L 1= T TR e T T

-43 -

110-00691



CYLINDER 30TR12

REF.

—
QOVWoONOOOGPA~,WN =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
NI*
NI*

*NI

15050

el BN
AN

N

N\

N

15
22"

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
See RK30TR L T T o 2
See RK30TR 2 7= o3 T8 o 0 1 0T 2
See RK30TR L T T o 1
See RK30TR L T T o 1
See RK30TR L T T o 1
See RK30TR 2 7= o3 T8 o 0 1 0T 1
See RK30TR R T T 1
492402 YOKE (fOr 3" tUDE) «.viei i 1
Std. T 1
492432 LT 0 o TR . 1
492042 Piston rOd 1 T/4 o e 1
491742 CyliNder DoAY B B et e 1
492440 Cylinder head (for 3" tUDE) ...ciieiii i e 1
Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 2714 4 NUE ..ttt e 1
Std. TG 7 < N 8
Std. Threaded rod 3/8" NC ...ttt ae e 4
458600 YOKE (fOr T T/A" TO) cuniii it e e e e 1
8183 T T IR T oo i 1 =1 g 11 T 2
RK30TR Repair kit for cylinder 3" (includes # 1, 2, 3,4, 5,6, & 7) cevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenen, 1

= Not illustrated

-44 -



DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE (Models «M» only)

REF.

_

0 OVWoONOOOOaOPWN -

PART #

649-00022
649-00023
649-00024
649-00025
649-00026
649-00027
649-00028
649-00029
649-00030
649-00031
649-00032

170-00951
DESCRIPTION QTyY
£ =T o o 1 0T S 1
L T T T 2
0 o 1 1
Ball fOr PresSSUre ValVe ....oiuiiiiiiiii it e e e e aaeaneas 1
SPring for PreSSUre ValVe ..o e 1
L T T T 1
Cap fOr PreSSUIE ValVE ...uiii i e e et aaeanes 1
£ o[ Ve 1
[ Vo PR 1
£ T Yo 1
RUDDEr D00t . e e 1

* Some parts might not be available apart.

-45-



TELESCOPIC CYLINDER 110-00471

REF.

WN -

NI*
NI*

PART #

51586
51595
110-00472
51597
51589

) =
N \
4IN7 L
NIZINIS
N ./ N /
NIZINIE
NIZIN
SINAIN
N \ />—>\</2
- %—7 ’5"7
[~ | % | \
NIG
AR
J ———— mi= N
1 1 Y N\
% 1 [[iq\
ENANIN 3
S ,
277
|
e ]
DESCRIPTION QTYy
[90) a1 =Y o3 o 1
1 10 o T 1
Threaded CYlNAEr DASE .....coiiiiii i e e e aaeaas 1
Repair Kit for CYlNAEr ..o e e e 1
Seal Kit FOr COMNMEBCTON .ottt ae e eanaens 1

- 46 -



HUBS H8001 36132y H10000 (36133

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTy
o

s 8

g °

I I

1 Std. Cotter Pin B/T16" X 2 T/ 2 i e 1 -
1 Std. Cotter PN T/4" X 2 T/ 2 i e -1
2 36114 DUST CAP 3.1 3D B ittt e 1T -
2 36115 DUST CAP B.3B 0 B ittt e -1
3 36116 Castle NUL T - T4 e 1 -
3 36117 Castle NUE T T/4" - T2 e -1
4 Std. Flat Washer T o e 1 -
4 Std. Flat washer T 1/4 e -1
5 36118 Roller bearing: coneno. LM 501349 ... 1 -
5 36119 Roller bearing: coneno. 4T-25580 .. ..ot -1
6 36120 Roller bearing: cupnNo. LIMBOT3T0 ..uuiiiiiiiii i e e e 1 -
6 36121 Roller bearing: cup No. 4T-25520 ..iuiiiiiiiiiii e -1
7 36135 UL B /B ettt 8 8
8 36122 StU B/ X 2 T/ 8 e e 8 8
9 36123 HUb only HBOOO ... e e et aaeaeenes 1T -
9 36124 HUb only HTOOO00 ... e e ettt ateeeanes -1
10 36125 Roller bearing: cup no. LIMBOB8TO ....uiiuiiiiiiii i e 1 -
10 36126 Roller bearing: cup N0. 4T-28927 ..ttt e ea -1
11 36127 Roller bearing: cone no. LM 506849 ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiccc e 1 -
11 36128 Roller bearing: coneno. 4T-289905 ... .ot -1
12 36129 Oil1S€aAIN0. CR27 3BT .eueeieiiie ittt ee e 1 -
12 36130 OilsealNo. CR29 27 3 ... e e eas -1

-47 -



TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 <:> Grade 5 @ <:> @ Grade 8* @ @
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet | Newton meters| Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet | Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 39.3
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 475 57.0 45 54 61.0 73.2
7116 11.11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 113.9
1/2 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96 | 1085 130.2 110 132 | 149.2 179.0
9/16 14.29 65 75 88.1 101.6 110 132 | 149.2 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 260.4
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 128.7 142.3 150 180 | 203.4 244.1 220 264 | 298.3 358.0
3/4 19.05 150 185 | 203.3 250.7 270 324 | 366.1 439.3 380 456 | 515.3 618.3
718 22.23 160 200 | 216.8 271.0 400 480 | 542.4 650.9 600 720 | 813.6 976.3
1 25.40 250 300 | 338.8 406.5 580 696 | 786.5 943.8 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 1193.3 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 24679 2712.0
13/8 34.93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 | 3227.3 3688.3
11/2 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 4827.4
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.
. Grade 4T O @ Grade 7T @ Grade 8T @
— - (S
§ 5 5 EE/ Torque Torque Torque
» 3| F _g Pound feet | Newton meters| Pound feet | Newtonmeters| Pound feet | Newton meters
min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 5.8 4.9 7.9 5.8 9.4 7.9 12.7 7.2 10 9.8 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 27.1 35.2
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 33.9 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 62.3
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 37.9 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 77.2 89.4
M14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93 | 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 77 90.8 104.3 116 130 | 157.2 176.2 129 145 | 1748 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 88 100 | 119.2 136 150 168 | 203.3 227.6 175 194 | 237.1 262.9
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 | 146.3 176.2 186 205 2652 2778 213 249 | 288.6 3374
M8  UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 29.8 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 39.3 35 47 47.4 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
M14  UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 143.6 107 124 145 168
M16  UNF 1.5 69 83 93,5 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 214.1
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 177 199 | 239.8 269.6 202 231 | 273.7 313
M20 UNF 15 132 150 | 178.9 203.3 206 242 | 279.1 3279 246 289 | 333.3 391.6

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.

-48 -




WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable.

Tires are covered by the manufacturers of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as result of an accident, if
not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if main-
tenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

=49 -










Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

(Pronovost

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.

260, route 159,

Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tel.: (418) 365-7551, Fax: (418) 365-7954
WWWw.pronovost.qc.ca



	#1261 to #1269

	Return to autoloader index
	P-6808, P-6808M
	P-6812, P-6812M
	P-6816, P-6816M
	ELECTRIC SYSTEM P-6808, P-6812, P-6816
	ELECTRIC SCHEMA LADDER DIAGRAM
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6808
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6808M & 3rd ROW OPTION
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812M & 3rd ROW OPTION
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816M & 3rd ROW OPTION
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM FOR 3rd ROW P-6808, P-6812, P-6816
	30AT20
	35B24
	30FT84
	30TR12
	DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE
	110-00471
	36132, 36133 (HUBS)
	Following year
	Previous year

